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Back-up Ring
5100 Profile

5100 Cross-Section

5100 installed in Rod Gland

Technical Data

Standard   Max. Pressure Range
Materials* Temperature Dynamic** Static
Z4651D60  -65°F to 275°F 7,000 psi 20,000 psi 
 (-54°C to 135°C) (482 bar) (1,379 bar)
Z4729D65 -65°F to 275°F 7,000 psi 20,000 psi 
 (-54°C to 135°C (482 bar) (1,379 bar)

*Alternate Materials:  For applications that may require an alternate 
material, please contact your local Parker Seal representative.

** 4,900 psi (337 bar) with tight-tolerance wear rings.
 3,500 psi (241 bar) with standard-tolerance wear rings.

5100 Profile (5100 Series), O-ring Groove Back-up

Parker’s 5100 Series back-up rings offer extrusion resistance up 
to 7,000 psi for dynamic applications and up to 20,000 psi for static 
applications. They are physically interchangeable with most existing 
o-ring back-ups. Our easy to identify orange colored 4651 Polymyte® 
material used with this pro�le, provides outstanding extrusion resistance 
when compared to hard nitrile back-ups plus offers extended �uid 
compatibility. 5100 Series back-ups are designed to meet standard 
industrial o-ring groove dimensions for single or dual back-up groove 
designs and will always install in the proper direction.

Note:  For custom tolerances for rod or piston application, please 
contact your Parker Seal representative.

www.comoso.com



Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division

Phone: 801 972 3000

09/01/07

10-14

www.parker.com/eps

10

Catalog EPS 5370/USA

Part Number Nomenclature — 5100 Profile
Table 10-7. 5100 Profile — Inch

Seal Compound
4-Digit Material Code
Example: 4651 = Polymyte®

4 6 5 1 51

Pro�le

- 4 1

O-ring Dash Number (2-XXX) 
Example: 
-341 = 2-341 O-ring Equivalent

Table 10-8. 5100 Gland Dimensions (Standard) — Inch

Gland Dimensions — 5100 Profile

Please refer to Engineering Section 2, page 2-8 for surface finish and additional 
hardware considerations.

3

O-ring 
2-Size 

AS568A-
Tooled

Piston Rod Groove Width
A 

Bore 
Diameter 

+.002/-.000

B 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.000/-.002

D 
Piston 

Diameter** 
+.000/-.001

E 
Rod 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

F 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

G 
Throat 

Diameter* 
+.001/-.000

C1 
One 

Back-up 
+.005/.000

C2 
Two 

Back-up 
+.005/-.000

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

  
fo

r 
D

yn
am

ic

006 X 0.249 0.139 0.247 0.124 0.234 0.126 0.138 0.205

007 0.280 0.170 0.278 0.155 0.265 0.157 0.138 0.205

008 X 0.311 0.201 0.309 0.186 0.296 0.188 0.138 0.205

009 X 0.343 0.233 0.341 0.218 0.328 0.220 0.138 0.205

010 X 0.374 0.264 0.372 0.249 0.359 0.251 0.138 0.205

011 X 0.436 0.326 0.434 0.311 0.421 0.313 0.138 0.205

012 X 0.499 0.389 0.497 0.374 0.484 0.376 0.138 0.205

N
o

t 
R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 f

o
r 

D
yn

am
ic 013 X 0.561 0.451 0.559 0.436 0.546 0.439 0.138 0.205

014 X 0.624 0.514 0.622 0.499 0.609 0.501 0.138 0.205

015 X 0.686 0.576 0.684 0.561 0.671 0.564 0.138 0.205

016 X 0.749 0.639 0.747 0.624 0.734 0.626 0.138 0.205

017 X 0.811 0.701 0.809 0.686 0.796 0.689 0.138 0.205

018 X 0.874 0.764 0.872 0.749 0.856 0.751 0.138 0.205

019 X 0.936 0.826 0.934 0.811 0.921 0.814 0.138 0.205

020 X 0.999 0.889 0.997 0.874 0.984 0.876 0.138 0.205

021 X 1.061 0.951 1.059 0.936 1.046 0.939 0.138 0.205

022 X 1.124 1.014 1.122 0.999 1.109 1.001 0.138 0.205

023 X 1.186 1.076 1.184 1.061 1.171 1.064 0.138 0.205

*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring throat diameter, see Section 9.
**If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.

Those Piston O.D.’s shown in shaded area may cause the back-up to exceed its ability to recover from stretching. If so, select a material 
with greater elongation or use a two piece piston.

5100 Profile

$KIVE

Split option 
available
$KIVE = Bevel

Gland 
Depth

C

E FG

C

B AD

Gland Depth
One
Backup

Two
Backup
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5100 Profile

Table 10-8. 5100 Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)

O-ring 
2-Size 

AS568A-
Tooled

Piston Rod Groove Width
A 

Bore 
Diameter 

+.002/-.000

B 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.000/-.002

D 
Piston 

Diameter** 
+.000/-.001

E 
Rod 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

F 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

G 
Throat 

Diameter* 
+.001/-.000

C1 
One 

Back-up 
+.005/.000

C2 
Two 

Back-up 
+.005/-.000

N
o

t 
R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 f

o
r 

D
yn

am
ic

024 X 1.249 1.139 1.247 1.124 1.234 1.126 0.138 0.205

025 X 1.311 1.201 1.309 1.186 1.296 1.189 0.138 0.205

026 X 1.374 1.264 1.372 1.249 1.359 1.251 0.138 0.205

027 X 1.436 1.326 1.434 1.311 1.421 1.313 0.138 0.205

028 X 1.499 1.389 1.497 1.374 1.484 1.376 0.138 0.205

029 1.624 1.514 1.622 1.499 1.609 1.501 0.138 0.205

030 1.749 1.639 1.747 1.624 1.734 1.626 0.138 0.205

031 X 1.874 1.764 1.872 1.749 1.859 1.751 0.138 0.205

032 1.999 1.889 1.997 1.874 1.984 1.876 0.138 0.205

033 X 2.124 2.014 2.122 1.999 2.109 2.001 0.138 0.205

034 2.249 2.139 2.247 2.124 2.234 2.126 0.138 0.205

035 2.374 2.264 2.372 2.249 2.359 2.251 0.138 0.205

036 X 2.499 2.389 2.497 2.374 2.484 2.376 0.138 0.205

037 2.624 2.514 2.622 2.499 2.609 2.501 0.138 0.205

038 2.749 2.639 2.747 2.624 2.734 2.626 0.138 0.205

039 2.874 2.764 2.872 2.749 2.859 2.751 0.138 0.205

040 X 2.999 2.889 2.997 2.874 2.984 2.876 0.138 0.205

041 3.124 3.014 3.122 2.999 3.109 3.001 0.138 0.205

042 3.374 3.264 3.372 3.249 3.359 3.251 0.138 0.205

043 X 3.874 3.764 3.872 3.749 3.590 3.751 0.138 0.205

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 f
o

r 
D

yn
am

ic

104 0.312 0.136 0.310 0.124 0.300 0.126 0.171 0.238

105 0.343 0.167 0.341 0.155 0.331 0.157 0.171 0.238

106 0.374 0.198 0.372 0.186 0.362 0.188 0.171 0.238

107 0.406 0.230 0.404 0.218 0.394 0.220 0.171 0.238

108 0.437 0.261 0.435 0.249 0.425 0.251 0.171 0.238

109 0.499 0.323 0.497 0.311 0.487 0.313 0.171 0.238

110 X 0.562 0.386 0.560 0.374 0.550 0.376 0.171 0.238

111 X 0.624 0.448 0.622 0.436 0.612 0.438 0.171 0.238

112 X 0.687 0.511 0.685 0.499 0.675 0.501 0.171 0.238

113 X 0.749 0.573 0.747 0.561 0.737 0.563 0.171 0.238

114 X 0.812 0.636 0.810 0.624 0.800 0.626 0.171 0.238

115 X 0.874 0.698 0.872 0.686 0.862 0.688 0.171 0.238

116 X 0.937 0.761 0.935 0.749 0.925 0.751 0.171 0.238

N
o

t 
R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 f

o
r 

D
yn

am
ic

117 X 0.999 0.823 0.997 0.811 0.987 0.814 0.171 0.238

118 X 1.062 0.886 1.060 0.874 1.050 0.876 0.171 0.238

119 X 1.124 0.948 1.122 0.936 1.112 0.939 0.171 0.238

120 X 1.187 1.011 1.185 0.999 1.175 1.001 0.171 0.238

121 X 1.249 1.073 1.247 1.061 1.237 1.063 0.171 0.238

122 X 1.312 1.136 1.310 1.124 1.300 1.126 0.171 0.238

123 X 1.374 1.198 1.372 1.186 1.362 1.188 0.171 0.238

124 X 1.437 1.261 1.435 1.249 1.425 1.251 0.171 0.238

125 X 1.499 1.323 1.497 1.311 1.487 1.313 0.171 0.238

126 X 1.562 1.386 1.560 1.374 1.550 1.376 0.171 0.238

127 X 1.624 1.448 1.622 1.436 1.612 1.438 0.171 0.238

128 X 1.687 1.511 1.685 1.499 1.675 1.501 0.171 0.238

129 X 1.749 1.573 1.747 1.561 1.737 1.563 0.171 0.238

*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring throat diameter, see Section 9.
**If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.

Those Piston O.D.’s shown in shaded area may cause the back-up to exceed its ability to recover from stretching. If so, select a material 
with greater elongation or use a two piece piston.
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O-ring 
2-Size 

AS568A-
Tooled

Piston Rod Groove Width
A 

Bore 
Diameter 

+.002/-.000

B 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.000/-.002

D 
Piston 

Diameter** 
+.000/-.001

E 
Rod 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

F 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

G 
Throat 

Diameter* 
+.001/-.000

C1 
One 

Back-up 
+.005/.000

C2 
Two 

Back-up 
+.005/-.000

N
o

t 
R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 f

o
r 

D
yn

am
ic

130 1.812 1.636 1.810 1.624 1.800 1.626 0.171 0.238

131 X 1.874 1.698 1.872 1.686 1.862 1.688 0.171 0.238

132 X 1.937 1.761 1.935 1.749 1.925 1.751 0.171 0.238

133 X 1.999 1.823 1.997 1.811 1.987 1.813 0.171 0.238

134 2.062 1.886 2.060 1.874 2.050 1.876 0.171 0.238

135 2.124 1.948 2.122 1.936 2.112 1.938 0.171 0.238

136 2.187 2.011 2.185 1.999 2.175 2.001 0.171 0.238

137 X 2.249 2.073 2.247 2.061 2.237 2.063 0.171 0.238

138 2.312 2.136 2.310 2.124 2.300 2.126 0.171 0.238

139 2.374 2.198 2.372 2.186 2.362 2.188 0.171 0.238

140 2.437 2.261 2.435 2.249 2.425 2.251 0.171 0.238

141 X 2.499 2.323 2.497 2.311 2.487 2.313 0.171 0.238

142 X 2.562 2.386 2.560 2.374 2.550 2.376 0.171 0.238

143 X 2.624 2.448 2.622 2.436 2.612 2.438 0.171 0.238

144 X 2.687 2.511 2.685 2.499 2.675 2.501 0.171 0.238

145 2.749 2.573 2.747 2.561 2.737 2.563 0.171 0.238

146 2.812 2.636 2.810 2.624 2.800 2.626 0.171 0.238

147 2.874 2.698 2.872 2.686 2.862 2.688 0.171 0.238

148 2.937 2.761 2.935 2.749 2.925 2.751 0.171 0.238

149 X 2.999 2.823 2.997 2.811 2.987 2.813 0.171 0.238

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 f
o

r 
D

yn
am

ic

201 0.437 0.195 0.434 0.185 0.427 0.188 0.208 0.275

202 0.500 0.258 0.497 0.248 0.490 0.251 0.208 0.275

203 0.562 0.320 0.559 0.310 0.552 0.313 0.208 0.275

204 0.625 0.383 0.622 0.373 0.615 0.376 0.208 0.275

205 0.687 0.445 0.684 0.435 0.677 0.438 0.208 0.275

206 X 0.750 0.508 0.747 0.498 0.740 0.501 0.208 0.275

207 0.812 0.570 0.809 0.560 0.802 0.563 0.208 0.275

208 0.875 0.633 0.872 0.623 0.865 0.626 0.208 0.275

209 X 0.937 0.695 0.934 0.685 0.927 0.688 0.208 0.275

210 X 1.000 0.758 0.997 0.748 0.990 0.751 0.208 0.275

211 X 1.062 0.820 1.059 0.810 1.052 0.813 0.208 0.275

212 X 1.125 0.883 1.122 0.873 1.115 0.876 0.208 0.275

213 X 1.187 0.945 1.184 0.935 1.177 0.938 0.208 0.275

214 X 1.250 1.008 1.247 0.998 1.240 1.001 0.208 0.275

215 X 1.312 1.070 1.309 1.060 1.302 1.063 0.208 0.275

216 X 1.375 1.133 1.372 1.123 1.365 1.126 0.208 0.275

217 X 1.437 1.195 1.434 1.185 1.427 1.188 0.208 0.275

218 X 1.500 1.258 1.497 1.248 1.490 1.251 0.208 0.275

219 1.562 1.320 1.559 1.310 1.552 1.313 0.208 0.275

220 X 1.625 1.383 1.622 1.373 1.615 1.376 0.208 0.275

221 X 1.687 1.445 1.684 1.435 1.677 1.438 0.208 0.275

222 X 1.750 1.508 1.747 1.498 1.740 1.501 0.208 0.275

*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring throat diameter, see Section 9.
**If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.

Those Piston O.D.’s shown in shaded area may cause the back-up to exceed its ability to recover from stretching. If so, select a material 
with greater elongation or use a two piece piston.

Table 10-8. 5100 Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)

5100 Profile
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5100 Profile

O-ring 
2-Size 

AS568A-
Tooled

Piston Rod Groove Width
A 

Bore 
Diameter 

+.002/-.000

B 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.000/-.002

D 
Piston 

Diameter** 
+.000/-.001

E 
Rod 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

F 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

G 
Throat 

Diameter* 
+.001/-.000

C1 
One 

Back-up 
+.005/.000

C2 
Two 

Back-up 
+.005/-.000

N
o

t 
R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 f

o
r 

D
yn

am
ic

223 X 1.875 1.633 1.872 1.623 1.865 1.626 0.208 0.275

224 X 2.000 1.758 1.997 1.748 1.990 1.751 0.208 0.275

225 X 2.125 1.883 2.122 1.873 2.115 2.876 0.208 0.275

226 X 2.250 2.008 2.247 1.998 2.240 2.001 0.208 0.275

227 X 2.375 2.133 2.372 2.123 2.365 2.126 0.208 0.275

228 X 2.500 2.258 2.497 2.248 2.490 2.501 0.208 0.275

229 X 2.625 2.383 2.622 2.373 2.615 2.376 0.208 0.275

230 X 2.750 2.508 2.747 2.498 2.740 2.501 0.208 0.275

231 X 2.875 2.633 2.872 2.623 2.865 2.626 0.208 0.275

232 X 3.000 2.758 2.997 2.748 2.990 2.751 0.208 0.275

233 X 3.125 2.883 3.122 2.873 3.115 2.876 0.208 0.275

234 X 3.250 3.008 3.247 2.998 3.240 3.001 0.208 0.275

235 3.375 3.133 3.372 3.123 3.365 3.126 0.208 0.275

236 X 3.500 3.258 3.497 3.248 3.490 3.251 0.208 0.275

237 X 3.625 3.383 3.622 3.373 3.615 3.376 0.208 0.275

238 X 3.750 3.508 3.747 3.498 3.740 3.501 0.208 0.275

239 3.875 3.633 3.872 3.623 3.865 3.626 0.208 0.275

240 X 4.000 3.758 3.997 3.748 3.990 3.751 0.208 0.275

241 4.125 3.883 4.122 3.873 4.115 3.876 0.208 0.275

242 X 4.250 4.008 4.247 3.998 4.240 4.001 0.208 0.275

243 4.375 4.133 4.372 4.123 4.365 4.126 0.208 0.275

244 X 4.500 4.258 4.497 4.248 4.490 4.251 0.208 0.275

245 X 4.625 4.383 4.622 4.373 4.615 4.376 0.208 0.275

246 X 4.750 4.508 4.747 4.498 4.740 4.501 0.208 0.275

247 X 4.875 4.633 4.872 4.623 4.865 4.626 0.208 0.275

248 X 5.000 4.758 4.997 4.748 4.990 4.751 0.208 0.275

249 5.125 4.883 5.122 4.873 5.115 4.876 0.208 0.275

250 X 5.250 5.008 5.247 4.998 5.240 5.001 0.208 0.275

251 5.375 5.133 5.372 5.123 5.365 5.126 0.208 0.275

252 X 5.500 5.258 5.497 5.248 5.490 5.251 0.208 0.275

253 5.625 5.383 5.622 5.373 5.615 5.376 0.208 0.275

254 5.750 5.508 5.747 5.498 5.740 5.501 0.208 0.275

255 5.875 5.633 5.872 5.623 5.865 5.626 0.208 0.275

256 X 6.000 5.758 5.997 5.748 5.990 5.751 0.208 0.275

257 6.125 5.883 6.122 5.873 6.115 5.876 0.208 0.275

258 X 6.250 6.008 6.247 5.998 6.240 6.001 0.208 0.275

259 6.500 6.258 6.497 6.248 6.490 6.251 0.208 0.275

260 6.750 6.508 6.747 6.498 6.740 6.501 0.208 0.275

261 7.000 6.758 6.997 6.748 6.990 6.751 0.208 0.275

262 7.250 7.008 7.247 6.998 7.240 7.001 0.208 0.275

263 7.500 7.258 7.497 7.248 7.490 7.251 0.208 0.275

264 X 7.750 7.508 7.747 7.498 7.740 7.501 0.208 0.275

265 X 8.000 7.758 7.997 7.748 7.990 7.751 0.208 0.275

277 X 11.750 11.508 11.747 11.498 11.740 11.501 0.208 0.275

*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring throat diameter, see Section 9.
**If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.

Those Piston O.D.’s shown in shaded area may cause the back-up to exceed its ability to recover from stretching. If so, select a material 
with greater elongation or use a two piece piston.

Table 10-8. 5100 Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
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O-ring 
2-Size 

AS568A-
Tooled

Piston Rod Groove Width
A 

Bore 
Diameter 

+.002/-.000

B 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.000/-.002

D 
Piston 

Diameter** 
+.000/-.001

E 
Rod 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

F 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

G 
Throat 

Diameter* 
+.001/-.000

C1 
One 

Back-up 
+.005/.000

C2 
Two 

Back-up 
+.005/-.000

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 f
o

r 
D

yn
am

ic

309 X 0.812 0.442 0.809 0.435 0.805 0.438 0.311 0.410

310 X 0.875 0.505 0.872 0.498 0.868 0.501 0.311 0.410

311 0.937 0.567 0.934 0.560 0.930 0.563 0.311 0.410

312 1.000 0.630 0.997 0.623 0.993 0.626 0.311 0.410

313 1.062 0.692 1.059 0.685 1.055 0.688 0.311 0.410

314 X 1.125 0.755 1.122 0.748 1.118 0.751 0.311 0.410

315 1.187 0.817 1.184 0.810 1.180 0.813 0.311 0.410

316 X 1.250 0.880 1.247 0.873 1.243 0.876 0.311 0.410

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 f
o

r 
D

yn
am

ic

317 1.312 0.942 1.309 0.935 1.305 0.938 0.311 0.410

318 X 1.375 1.005 1.372 0.998 1.368 1.001 0.311 0.410

319 1.437 1.067 1.434 1.060 1.430 1.063 0.311 0.410

320 1.500 1.130 1.497 1.123 1.493 1.126 0.311 0.410

321 1.562 1.192 1.559 1.185 1.555 1.188 0.311 0.410

322 X 1.625 1.255 1.622 1.248 1.618 1.251 0.311 0.410

323 1.687 1.317 1.684 1.310 1.680 1.313 0.311 0.410

324 1.750 1.380 1.747 1.373 1.743 1.376 0.311 0.410

325 X 1.875 1.505 1.872 1.498 1.868 1.501 0.311 0.410

326 X 2.000 1.630 1.997 1.623 1.993 1.626 0.311 0.410

327 X 2.125 1.755 2.122 1.748 2.118 1.751 0.311 0.410

328 X 2.250 1.880 2.247 1.873 2.243 1.876 0.311 0.410

329 X 2.375 2.005 2.372 1.998 2.368 2.001 0.311 0.410

330 X 2.500 2.130 2.497 2.123 2.493 2.126 0.311 0.410

331 X 2.625 2.255 2.622 2.248 2.618 2.251 0.311 0.410

332 X 2.750 2.380 2.747 2.373 2.743 2.376 0.311 0.410

333 X 2.875 2.505 2.872 2.498 2.868 2.501 0.311 0.410

334 X 3.000 2.630 2.997 2.623 2.993 2.626 0.311 0.410

335 X 3.125 2.755 3.122 2.748 3.118 2.751 0.311 0.410

336 X 3.250 2.880 3.247 2.873 3.243 2.876 0.311 0.410

337 X 3.375 3.005 3.372 2.998 3.368 3.001 0.311 0.410

338 X 3.500 3.130 3.497 3.123 3.493 3.126 0.311 0.410

339 X 3.625 3.255 3.622 3.248 3.618 3.251 0.311 0.410

340 X 3.750 3.380 3.747 3.373 3.743 3.376 0.311 0.410

341 X 3.875 3.505 3.872 3.498 3.868 3.501 0.311 0.410

342 X 4.000 3.630 3.997 3.623 3.993 3.626 0.311 0.410

343 X 4.125 3.755 4.122 3.748 4.118 3.751 0.311 0.410

344 X 4.250 3.880 4.247 3.873 4.243 3.876 0.311 0.410

345 X 4.375 4.005 4.372 3.998 4.368 4.001 0.311 0.410

346 X 4.500 4.130 4.497 4.123 4.493 4.126 0.311 0.410

347 X 4.625 4.255 4.622 4.248 4.618 4.251 0.311 0.410

348 X 4.750 4.380 4.747 4.373 4.743 4.376 0.311 0.410

349 X 4.875 4.505 4.872 4.498 4.868 4.501 0.311 0.410

*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring throat diameter, see Section 9.
**If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.

Those Piston O.D.’s shown in shaded area may cause the back-up to exceed its ability to recover from stretching. If so, select a material 
with greater elongation or use a two piece piston.
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Catalog EPS 5370/USA

5100 Profile

O-ring 
2-Size 

AS568A-
Tooled

Piston Rod Groove Width
A 

Bore 
Diameter 

+.002/-.000

B 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.000/-.002

D 
Piston 

Diameter** 
+.000/-.001

E 
Rod 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

F 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

G 
Throat 

Diameter* 
+.001/-.000

C1 
One 

Back-up 
+.005/.000

C2 
Two 

Back-up 
+.005/-.000

N
o

t 
R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 f

o
r 

D
yn

am
ic

350 5.000 4.630 4.997 4.623 4.993 4.626 0.311 0.410

351 5.125 4.755 5.122 4.748 5.118 4.751 0.311 0.410

352 X 5.250 4.880 5.247 4.873 5.243 4.876 0.311 0.410

353 5.375 5.005 5.372 4.998 5.368 5.001 0.311 0.410

354 X 5.500 5.130 5.497 5.123 5.493 5.126 0.311 0.410

355 5.625 5.255 5.622 5.248 5.618 5.251 0.311 0.410

356 5.750 5.380 5.747 5.373 5.743 5.376 0.311 0.410

357 5.875 5.505 5.872 5.498 5.868 5.501 0.311 0.410

358 X 6.000 5.630 5.997 5.623 5.993 5.626 0.311 0.410

359 6.125 5.755 6.122 5.748 6.118 5.751 0.311 0.410

360 6.250 5.880 6.247 5.873 6.243 5.876 0.311 0.410

361 X 6.375 6.005 6.372 5.998 6.368 6.001 0.311 0.410

R
ec
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m

m
en

d
ed

 f
o

r 
D

yn
am

ic

425 X 5.002 4.528 4.998 4.497 4.971 4.501 0.408 0.538

426 5.127 4.653 5.123 4.622 5.096 4.626 0.408 0.538

427 5.252 4.778 5.248 4.747 5.221 4.751 0.408 0.538

428 5.377 4.903 5.373 4.872 5.346 4.876 0.408 0.538

429 X 5.502 5.028 5.498 4.997 5.471 5.001 0.408 0.538

430 5.627 5.153 5.623 5.122 5.596 5.126 0.408 0.538

431 5.752 5.278 5.748 5.247 5.721 5.251 0.408 0.538

432 X 5.877 5.403 5.873 5.372 5.846 5.376 0.408 0.538

433 X 6.002 5.528 5.998 5.497 5.971 5.501 0.408 0.538

434 6.127 5.653 6.123 5.622 6.096 5.626 0.408 0.538

435 6.252 5.778 6.248 5.747 6.221 5.751 0.408 0.538

436 6.377 5.903 6.373 5.872 6.346 5.876 0.408 0.538

437 X 6.502 6.028 6.498 5.997 6.471 6.001 0.408 0.538

438 6.752 6.278 6.748 6.247 6.721 6.251 0.408 0.538

439 X 7.002 6.528 6.998 6.497 6.971 6.501 0.408 0.538

440 7.252 6.778 7.248 6.747 7.221 6.751 0.408 0.538

441 7.502 7.028 7.498 6.997 7.471 7.001 0.408 0.538

442 7.752 7.278 7.748 7.247 7.721 7.251 0.408 0.538

443 X 8.002 7.528 7.998 7.497 7.971 7.501 0.408 0.538

444 8.252 7.778 8.248 7.747 8.221 7.751 0.408 0.538

445 8.502 8.028 8.498 7.997 8.471 8.001 0.408 0.538

446 X 9.002 8.528 8.998 8.497 8.971 8.501 0.408 0.538

447 9.502 9.028 9.498 8.997 9.471 9.001 0.408 0.538

448 10.002 9.528 9.998 9.497 9.971 9.501 0.408 0.538

449 10.502 10.028 10.498 9.997 10.471 10.001 0.408 0.538

450 11.002 10.528 10.998 10.497 10.971 10.501 0.408 0.538

451 X 11.502 11.028 11.498 10.997 11.471 11.001 0.408 0.538

452 12.002 11.528 11.998 11.497 11.971 11.501 0.408 0.538

453 X 12.502 12.028 12.498 11.997 12.471 12.001 0.408 0.538

*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring throat diameter, see Section 9.
**If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.

Those Piston O.D.’s shown in shaded area may cause the back-up to exceed its ability to recover from stretching. If so, select a material 
with greater elongation or use a two piece piston.
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Catalog EPS 5370/USA

5100 Profile

O-ring 
2-Size 

AS568A-
Tooled

Piston Rod Groove Width
A 

Bore 
Diameter 

+.002/-.000

B 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.000/-.002

D 
Piston 

Diameter** 
+.000/-.001

E 
Rod 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

F 
Groove 

Diameter 
+.002/.000

G 
Throat 

Diameter* 
+.001/-.000

C1 
One 

Back-up 
+.005/.000

C2 
Two 

Back-up 
+.005/-.000

R
ec
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454 13.002 12.528 12.998 12.497 12.971 12.501 0.408 0.538

455 13.502 13.028 13.498 12.997 13.471 13.001 0.408 0.538

456 14.002 13.528 13.998 13.497 13.971 13.501 0.408 0.538

457 14.502 14.028 14.498 13.997 14.471 14.001 0.408 0.538

458 15.002 14.528 14.998 14.497 14.971 14.501 0.408 0.538

459 15.502 15.028 15.498 14.997 15.471 15.001 0.408 0.538

460 16.002 15.528 15.998 15.497 15.971 15.501 0.408 0.538

N
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d

ed
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r 
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461 16.502 16.028 16.498 15.997 16.471 16.001 0.408 0.538

462 17.002 16.528 16.998 16.497 16.971 16.501 0.408 0.538

463 17.502 17.028 17.498 16.997 17.471 17.001 0.408 0.538

464 18.002 17.528 17.998 17.497 17.971 17.501 0.408 0.538

465 18.502 18.028 18.498 17.997 18.471 18.001 0.408 0.538

466 X 19.002 18.528 18.998 18.497 18.971 18.501 0.408 0.538

467 19.502 19.028 19.498 18.997 19.471 19.001 0.408 0.538

468 20.002 19.528 19.998 19.497 19.971 19.501 0.408 0.538

469 20.502 20.028 20.498 19.997 20.471 20.001 0.408 0.538

470 21.502 21.028 21.498 20.997 21.471 21.001 0.408 0.538

471 22.502 22.028 22.498 21.997 22.471 22.001 0.408 0.538

472 X 23.502 23.028 23.498 22.997 23.471 23.001 0.408 0.538

473 24.502 24.028 24.498 23.997 24.471 24.001 0.408 0.538

474 25.502 25.028 25.498 24.997 25.471 25.001 0.408 0.538

475 X 26.502 26.028 26.498 25.997 26.471 26.001 0.408 0.538

*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring throat diameter, see Section 9.
**If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.

Those Piston O.D.’s shown in shaded area may cause the back-up to exceed its ability to recover from stretching. If so, select a material 
with greater elongation or use a two piece piston.

NOTE:  For sizes larger than those shown in the table, please contact your local Parker Seal representative.

Table 10-8. 5100 Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)

www.comoso.com




